UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

CIVIL ACTION

v.

Case No. 1:22-cv-3357-CJN

THE KROGER CO., et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT ALBERTSONS COMPANIES, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE PLAINTIFF STATES' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PREI</u>	LIMINARY STATEMENT 1
<u>RELI</u>	EVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND
ARG	<u>UMENT</u>
I.	THE PLAINTIFF STATES BEAR A HEAVY BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT PAYMENT OF THE SPECIAL DIVIDEND SHOULD BE RESTRAINED
II.	THE PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS
А.	The Plaintiff States Cannot Establish A Violation of Section 1 Of The Sherman Act
	 There Is Neither An "Agreement To Pay The Dividend" Nor An "Agreement To Weaken Albertsons."
	 Payment Of The Special Dividend Will Not Leave Albertsons Unable To Effectively Compete Or Otherwise Restrain Trade Or Competition
B.	The Plaintiff States Cannot Establish A Violation Of State Antitrust Laws
III.	THE PLAINTIFF STATES CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM
IV.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTERESTS DO NOT FAVOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF
CON	CLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adirondack Transit Lines, Inc. v. Greyhound Lines, Inc., No. 1:22-CV-1662-RCL, 2022 WL 2452597 (D.D.C. July 1, 2022)
<i>Altschuld v. Raimondo,</i> No. 21-CV-02779 (TSC), 2021 WL 6113563 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)12
<i>Ark. Dairy Co-op Ass'n, Inc. v. USDA,</i> 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)
Atl. Coast Airlines Holdings, Inc. v. Mesa Air Group, Inc., 295 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2003)16
Baks v. Centra, Inc., 1997 WL 819130 (Del. Super. Dec. 15, 1997)
<i>Boffa Surgical Group LLC v. Managed Healthcare Associates Ltd.</i> , 47 N.E. 3d 569 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)
<i>Butler v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , No. 22-CV-1517 (TSC), 2022 WL 1773479 (D.D.C. June 1, 2022)7
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F. 3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)
Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)6, 16
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)
Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp., 467 U.S. 752 (1984)
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,</i> 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)
Grand Metropolitan Public Ltd. Co. v. Pillsbury Co., 558 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1988)

Case 1:22-cv-03357-CJN Document 37 Filed 11/04/22 Page 4 of 27

Heart 6 Ranch, LLC v. Zinke, 285 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2018)	17
In Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp., 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988)	
In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig., 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016)	8
In re Sunstates Corp. S'holders Litig., C.A. No. 13284, slip op. (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001)	18
In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig., 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
Jack's Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat'l Park Serv., 933 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2013)	6
Mazanderan v. Indep. Taxi Owners' Ass'n, 700 F. Supp. 588 (D.D.C. 1998)	16
Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA, 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	7, 8, 11
NCAA v. Bd. of Regents, 468 U.S. 85 (1977)	12
Petty v. Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., No. CV 21-3161 (CKK), 2021 WL 5991734 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2021)	17
Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc., 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. WMATA</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2020) (D.C. Cir. Oct. 22, 2021)	6
Shelley v. Am. Postal Workers Union, 775 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2011)	20
State of Washington v. Albertsons Companies, Inc., No. 22-2-18046-3 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 2022)	3
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	12

Case 1:22-cv-03357-CJN Document 37 Filed 11/04/22 Page 5 of 27

Unsuck DC Metro v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., No. 20-7051, 2022 WL 683403 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 11, 2022)	7
Wilmington Trust Co. v. Wilmington Trust Co., 15 A.2d 668 (Del. Ch. 1940)	
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	6, 16
STATUTES	
District of Columbia Antitrust Act, D.C. Code § 28–4052	15, 16
Illinois Antitrust Act, 740 ILCS 10/3	15, 16
Sherman Antitrust Act Section 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	7

Case 1:22-cv-03357-CJN Document 37 Filed 11/04/22 Page 6 of 27
